NebProcure: Request And Workflow

| of 3

https://webprocure.perfect.com/WebDriver?ACT=RptPOSuppActé...

IDAHO

State of Idaho

CHANGE ORDER - 04
PLEASE DO NOT DUPLICATE THIS ORDER.

Change Order Summary

Purchase Order

Number: PADD16200017

Account Number: AC-1

Revision Number: 04

Change Order Date: March 17, 2017

Service Start Date:  July 21, 2015

Service End Date: March 31, 2020

Payment Method: Invoice
Payment Terms: NET30
Currency usoD

FOB Instruction: Destination

MA extension HP Inc.pdf :

Attachment(s):
Change

Changelog.htm :Purchase Order

Supplier
Joe Perugini
HEWLETT PACKARD COMPANY
11445 Compaq Center Dr W
Houston, TX 77070
Phone: 281 927-8748

Fax: 800 386-1118
Email: joseph.perugini@hp.com

Buyer Contact
Stephanie Wildman
Tel:208-332-1611
Fax: 208-327-7320
Stephanie.Wildman@adm.idaho.gov

Contract Number:

Bill To Address

DOP - Various State Agencies
State of Idaho

Various Locations

See Below for Details

on Specific Locations

Various, ldaho 83702

Phone: 208-327-7465

Fax: 208-327-7320

Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov
Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

FADD16200017 Change Order 4

Instructions

Ship To Address

DOP - Various State Agencies
State of ldaho

Various Locations

See Below for Details

on Specific Locations

Various, |daho 83702

Phone: 208-327-7465

Fax: 208-327-7320

Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov
Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations

3/21/2017 1:56 PM



WebProcure: Request And Workflow https://webprocure.perfect.com/WebDriver? ACT=RptPOSuppAct&...

This PADD is for Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and Related Services for the benefit of State of Idaho
Agencies, Institutions, Departments and eligible political subdivisions or public agencies as defined by Idaho
Code, Section 67-2327, is renewed for an additional period of time, as provided above. All terms and
conditions contained in the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, except as expressly modified
herein. NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Amendment to extend Minnesota Agreement No.
MNNVP-133 is attached and incorporated herein by reference.

Note: The dollar amount listed in the contract renewal pricing is an estimate and cannot be guaranteed. The
actual dollar amount of the Contract may be more or less depending on the orders placed by the State; or
may be dependent upon the specific terms of the Contract.

Original PADD: 07/13/2015-03/31/2017 $21,000,000.00
Change Order 1: 07/21/2015-03/31/2017 $0.00

Change Order 2: 11/01/2015-03/31/2017 $0.00

Change Order 3: 1/31/2017-3/31/2017 $0.00

This Renewal: 4/1/17-3/31/20 $33,501,000.00

Total PADD Value: $54,510,000.00

Items
Supplier : . I
Part Number Quantity Back Order Unit Unit Price Total
3.00 0 ANN 11,167,000.00 $33,501,000.00
Item Description #1
Three (3) year renewal.
Re
Delivery Date: March 17, 2017
Shipping Method: Delivery
Shipping Instructions: Shipping instructions will be given by each Ordering Entity at the time of
order,
Ship FOB: Destination
Attachment(s)

Special Instructions:
Billing instructions will be given by each Ordering Entity at the time of order.

Sub-Total (USD) $33,501,000.00
Estimated Tax (USD) $0.00
TOTAL: (USD) $33,501,000.00

Note: If there is a J next to an item's unit price, that indicates that the price has been discounted.

2of3 3/21/2017 1:56 PM



WebProcure; Request And Workflow https://webprocure.perfect.com/WebPrider?’ACT=RptPOSuppAct&...

Signature : — \N %
Signed By : phanie Wildman

Jof3 3/21/2017 1:56 PM






AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT NO. MNNVP-133

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through [ts commissioner of Administration
(*State”), and HP Inc., 1501 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, CA 94304 (“Contract Vender”).

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contract Vendor identifled as Conltract No. MNNVP-133, April 1, 2015,
through March 31, 2017 (*Contract’), to provide Computer Equipment: (Desktops, Laptops and Tablets, including Related
Peripherals and Services); and

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. Stat.
§ 16C.03, subd, 16, the authority to amend contracts; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual
agreement of the Materials Management Division and the Contract Vendor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, it' is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows:
1. That Contract No. MNNVP-133 Is extended through March 31, 2020, at the same terms and conditions,

2. The Contract Vendor shall provide Computer Equipment: (Desktops, Laptops and Tablets, including Related
Peripherals and Services) at the prices set forth on the following schedule: HP Inc. Price Scheduie.

This Amendment is effective beginning April 1, 2017, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained,
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through tontract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever
occurs first.

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby.

1. HP INC. 2. MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd 3.
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as required
by applicgble articles, bylaws, resolutions, or ordinancas. By: r ‘ ir ‘&m’

By: aﬁgmm - Title: Acquisition Management Spacialist

Deborah Kaiser
Printed Name Date: ?-?' /’ /! 7

Title: Contract Administrator

3. COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION

Date: 1724117 Or delagated santa%
By: By: % L M

Signature Date: ’2;/ 8 / 2°/ ?

Prinled Name

Title;

Date:

CONTRACT NO. MNNVP-133 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT HP INC.



LTOZEETT-CTIpURE- RIS WIS S5d-Dd-dAOdSYN-EET-dANNW = Ul ol

-Tpure

T/2£W1D "1/85HDb T/rstud Mwm.. BB i S
"1/1EID ‘T/T0MID T/$941D 1720410 L/860LD 1/260ID === EF TR
“T/360.0 “T/ZviLD T/Z60UD *T/6E0LD “T/L1WID “T/9TINLD wiw P AT EE El
: OO0 WoTo Uk T CoaVT) s

-] T e ) G20 O 0L 04 DIC1 ST 0L LY L 7T FE R

y L2551 0491 TI90%) D01 Z0RE) e

TEECSE DL IR UYL o "JCENSaQ) QOTPEL JNSEIENN JH T/ESULD T/SLUID ‘Tfe20ID “T/66010 ‘T/IEQLD “T/660UD _.imhml,l g dnhuun.ulll

slifa sapiag janpaid

SPPOLT LIOTTTYI0M Jy sapnTIRaay pU SUORAD UORRSUOAL T/SPOID “T/TONID aﬂummm.wﬁm
‘T/9SNAD “T/ZRIID “T/PSALLD “T/BOWLD ‘T/PEIMID T/EZID| i mmsme e
s IPUNg| s s
BRI AT BRI Eey

T/ZE410 "T/SBNAD )i 15 8

A NLs)
TELLD TAZLD) - nt BN
e

ol 2l
U/OVLLD "T/EdID T/LBOLD “T/560.D ‘T/VS0LD ‘L/vpd Dl bt a i

f oepou e depron SouoEs0oNY pue SUanO donrag Z/OTWID “T/OTIAUD T/8v0iD T ST
=3 “T/SSHLD ‘TATZINLD "T/SOALD “TLGWID T/BONID “T/OSOID] ot 7 ol i
e b TAF TR T i bt L
FiE R A T
sizdng obeuls g oH ‘ppesd: e T/6TSID "T/26UL1 ‘T/ESDID “I/TS0LD “1/250UD T/ e
B4 1% ‘Ana 1INp0K XL puB PUS-bH T/6ELLD “1/61UD "T/9 R e
Ol PUB ScoP(Eep 0} £31598 onpasd xxy pus X2 'OfY 12 (o sepnpu) sdapymaq Agepeds T iesHuLD T/E5.L1D “T/2SLLD “T/TPLID T/LELID T/ ereiggnre b (L
in b WIS 'OV D08 "OIV 008 '0DEY 'S15E ‘00SE "0V 00E8 ‘O 0029 o s e R
o e FEARTIR T
SN seuesg Janpald
ST e R B b S et S L e BT e ol
03S1a aNvd T s S Gy
apo) u aduey)
$opo) AoBairy maN

§9po3 Alodaied 34310590

pazynn Buaud eun eseg
ANGISIE DI 3¢ 258 SH{NpoW Buppd aseq 1 ase sun 3seq OL)

‘oU| dH 01 L/LL 8A3oa3 abueyy sweN
A:&I:v AU dH -ollepN ._mﬁcoammm
sdopysag - | pueg

a|npayds JuNcosig SSd Judldinb3 usyndiio) jutodaniep OdSVYN 0Z202-S10Z |



LVOZEGTT-ETTPUCE- NS Wnmn ] S54-04-dADSSYH-EETMANNA - 2u) ol

SO0qRON - T purh) 7
T e
B
/LD T/EvdID ‘T/:801D T/56010 T 60LD S
Wepl AR LR Y - ERIITRCY P IR0 KT ; ;
o Spoor) Upit R e e AT
TR vEsEnEy BRIOT WORRINGS - SISO T
‘L/9VL1D 1 /EpdID ‘T/I80.D ‘T/SE04D ‘6010 ‘T/dID ]S & B
PO NoOgeoN BOLOSSEY DUl T, i =
“TARWID "T/EONID TALOVLD "TAOWLD T/ZEMID T/ZOMD L S = 1]
ii:l!ajl—. Oy jierd SR Ut PR Ay S oy SInBuyLery 3 S A SRS o
Eari s e & e ] ST QLD Sd PREL T FOOON T/ITNID Y EL T,
Friall oo npaxt $04105 YOORI] TYGOGRON MSUE-PRY PR RE R L
=EE Tt W0l T2 BT pgenuni | TR0GNON MY L PRl 4 e
8006 PRpaX Xp "By A e e L | SHFET R R P

aE ks Fra

k e
ELd h el e 4
R TE mmnﬁﬁ. AR 2, m i
adaRThe s g TS e L L

Ll
B e e B e e ey e e
C(INV H il vwﬂ._.n.n.nfm..a.m.“_:r__.:.l..u. i 04 5] A B e S P R

#pa) Aiafaye) ) shuety
opm Lakxe) sap)

33P0 AJ03ED 3NN

Ul dH 01 L/L1 8al3aayg abueyn awep . WNOAP (L3 1# A2 SANPOW Tupisd 356q 38 248 NN aeY 0L
(WdH.) 23U dH aWweN Japuodsay
SYOOOB10N - Z pueg

ajnpayss JUnoasig §Sd Juswdinbg ssnduwal Jutodanien OdSYN 0202-6 102




{TOTESLI-ETTPUCT-RINIINAS JUNGTH 55434~ dADISYN-EET-dANNIN -3l dH

nageL - EpuTy

spm Lofao aimeiqn

JUl dH 01 /L 8anosyig eBuein awen ST n_aiu!:.e.az..xxou
A..ﬂ_I:v .Uﬂ.__ m—c._ “mEmz .—QUCOQMmm

sja|ge] - £ pueg
ajnpaljag Wwnoasiq 84 Wawidinbg 1ainduwio JuiodanieA OdSYN 0202-6 102




negdiag LTOZESET-EZTPUBE-IMIDANS WNGIRG SSd4-Td-d ADISYN-EET-dANNW - "I dH

EuaNdo DRI PERTIORR P SSpLAIETIARY 197U POR IOUBEeg
FUON0 eOPARIARE PABROISE PUE SODLLAMU 1ot S|
WOPON 3MId H I

u..mfu.mq gkt
i
I

‘T/9T01D 'T/STOLD ‘T/ET0LD
T/LZRLD T/OTNID ‘T/VERID T/EZNID

i XSG SSAAME ol “LoRU0rY (107 SURNE dH| £/Z0NLD 2/ZONLD “1/0NID 100

¢-1 pueg :sjelaydiiad

sapoDy Asalaye MmN
sapay LoBaie) siejotapn

‘OUf dH O3 L/L | 3ARD843 abuey) sueN
(..dH.) 2U}j dH :3wep Jspuodsay
¢ puk z ‘| spueg :sjeiayduadg

9[NPaYIg JN0IsI] §Sd uawdinb3 taindwo] JuloganieA QdSYN 0202-5102



TN E-T pieg

LTUEEETT-EL T PUeR-SNDNAS WS SEd-JdIAOSSVN-EET-AANNW ~ 1] dH

1o0er] 8Al8g 10y s10aloid e L ple (R ) Aueliepy top 'sediniag Hoddng salieusjuiepy PPy arjep

S0y LS TOTTY B BUALL 0 AP £ ) PR g ) Sames Sirag At 3 L) my ST} WEORE
.ﬁ.ﬂ TNGon0 Walia diy RETETY 1) (T I soAmg -5 P 200 08 [ T T =

“. » - ok | E% Ei!l}l&ls'}i gi&r”ﬂ..
.ﬂ Lumpm l.!!l»'”.‘b et & g dHDe »bl.iliﬂ!iuaiﬁi.g
i .m.Jm " iy B41 L) \ptivgig-on Jupmnsd & a0) Ageograds
- e e T PLIT e emausit
i (A “Tupums Jddns

PO 1) A3 mIerEN V)

FAN M) N8 SnpEREy 1Y

E‘Bﬂiﬂ.

T | Far |.|. Y sapa) Ao may
.o:._Mr .ouu .t.r ..>.:umtm abueln n..wE.mz
{LdH..}ou| dH! aweN Japucdsay;
£ pue 7L SpUeq SadlAISG pPpY. Sh[EA

F3P0D A
L0 T/E5UD PR TIZENLD

3[NPALIS JUNOISI] SSd Juswdinby 1oIndwoy JUIDJIN|EA OASYN 020276 L0Z




LI ESTT-ETTPUCEMINNS WNOTRA $54-04-dA04SWN-SET-ANNW - 20 dH




TENALRS E-T platy] LIDTEGT 1-ETTPURE-SATINAS WNCORA $530d-dADRSYN-ECT-LANNIN - U dH




TORSS E-T put)

LTOTEATT-CZIPURR-URINAS WhaI] 554 Dd-JAOISYREETSANNN - S0 oH

!!-ligalégﬁl!ﬂﬁulssis
o) ‘SoRpuN o :

T Ty Koy o w0 PALION) GUA) PARN RGN O PIWIONS 9g s
T
TR




LIQTESTT-STTAUTY UGS IO SSd-Dd JADITYH-EE T-dANMIA = 231 dH

SRR
ety Qeg payg peansdds i) s U LEOS0S SR LY S8 ANONUEY 4

3iEm}jog papuelg dH

154 Way pRx=p oq ¥mur TfIsTid

oS - £




QRERIRY Red L

LTOZEGTT-ETTPURHIIMINNE WNMOTD F54-DddAOSVN-EET-JANNN - 9] dH

¥ ylecam W
& D!
A1 e aoDips SLB L s 100 SRIDRTUS SIS

SE0 LT UnoasHT WNuny
sjanpoldisuoiida ALieg parg g

SLOZ/L/L1 3AN3318 ‘OU| 4 0} abueyd swien
{..dH..) Aueduiog pieyaed pajmey lawieN Japucdsay
alempieH AUed pALyt - ¢-1 spueg

3|npPayIs WNo3sIg $Sd Juadinbg usinduwon juiodanieA OdSYN 020Z2:5102




* STATE OF MINNESOTA - WORKFORCE CERTIFICATE INFORMATION
Required by state law for ALL bids or proposals that could exceed $100,000

Complete this form and return it with your bid or proposal. The State of Minnesota is under no obligation to
delay proceeding with a contract until a company becomes compliant with the Workforee Certification
requirements in Minn, Stat. §363A.36.

BOX A - MINNESOTA COMPANIES that have employed more than 40 full-time employces within this
state on any single working day during the previous 12 months, check one option below:

B Attached is our current Workforce Certificate issued by the Minnesota Department of Human Rights (MDHR).

O Attached is confirmation that MDHR received our application for a Minnesota Workforce Certificate on
(date).

BOX B - NON-MINNESOTA COMPANIES that have employed more than 40 fall-time employees on 2
single working day during the previons 12 months in the state where it has its primary place of business, check one
option below:

O Attached is our current Workforce Certificate issued by MDHR.

O We certify we are in compliance with federal affirmative action requirements, Upon notification of contract award,
you must send your federal or municipal certificate to MDHR at compliance. MDHR@state.mn.us. If you are unable
to send either certificate, MDHR may contact you to request evidence of federal compliance. The inability to provide
sufficient documentation may prohibit contract execution.

BOX € - EXEMPT COMPANIES that have not employed more than 40 full-time employees on a single
working day in any state during the previous 12 months, check option below if applicable:

O We attest we are exempt. If our company is awarded a contract, we will submit to MDHR within 5 business days
after the contract is fully signed, the names of our employees during the previous 12 months, the date of separation, if
applicable, and the state in which the persons were employed. Send to compliance. MDHR @state. mp.us.

By signing this statement, you certify that the information provided is accurate and that you are authorized to sign on
behalf of your company.

Name of Company. HP Inc,..\ PR Date 124117
Authorized Signature: W—*‘*—) Telephone number: _ 281-927-8498
Printed Name; _ Deborah Kaiser Title: Contract Administrator

For assistance with this form, contact:
Minnesota Department of Human Rights, Compliance Services

Web:  hitp:/mn.gov/mdhi/ TC Metro:  651-539-1095 Toll Free: 800-657-3704
Email: compliance. mdhr@state.mn.us TTY: 651-296-1283

CONTRACT NO. MNNVP-133 MASTER AGREEMENT AWARD COMPUTER EQUIPMENT HP ING.




POWER OF ATTORNEY

HP Inc., a corporation incerporated and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, having its principal place of
business at 1501 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304 (the "Company"), represented by its Deputy General Counsel
and Assistant Secretary, Ruairidh Ross, who is authorized to represent the Company individually, hereby authorizes to the
below listed Individuals te sign all bids, quotations, leases and contracts with customers and government agencies, up to
the limits indicated below, inciuding such bids, and bonds as may be required in connection with such bids and contracts on

behalf of the Company In accordance with the chart below.

' Dire:tn. Americas ransrmtin B B T
Deborah Jarvis innovation, and Enablement $50,000,000 Vancouver, WA
. Toronto, Ontario,

Jim Ranatl Manager - Americas Contract Operations | $50,000,000 Canada _

Nancy Lenkowski Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Alpharetta, GA
Tlagquepaque, Jalisco,

Milagros Buendia Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Mexico
Tlaguepaque, Jalisco,

Fernando Castillo Vaidovinos | Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Mexico

Catherine Bingham Contract Adminlstrator $5,000,000 Houston, TX

Deborah Kaiser Contract Administrator $10,000,000 Houston, TX )
Tlaquepaque, Jalisco,

Rodrigo Petersen Gomez Contract Administrator | $5,000,000 Mexico

Fatima Renteria Sauced Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Houston, TX

Sondra Andrea Perez Tlaquepaque, Jalisco,

Fernandez Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Mexico

Alejandra Martin del Campo Tlaguepaque, Jalisco,

Valendia Contract Administrator $5,000,000 Mexico

| Hyrum (Ed) Hatch Contract Negotlator $10,000,000 Houston, TX

Judith Alexander Contract Negotiator $10,000,000 Hollywood, FL

Sheila Wright Contract Negotiator 410,000,000 Mt. Airy, MD

Barbara Paddock Contract Negotiator 10,000,000 San Diego, CA

All prior pawers of attorney in effect for these individuals named herein, as of the date hereof, are hereby revoked.

This power of attorney shall be vatld until one year from the date hereof and may be revoked at any time for any reason
prior thereto without notice. This power of attorney shall automatically be revoked for each such person named herein,
effective as of the date that each such person ceases to be employed by the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

Ruairidh Ross

Deputy General Counsel and Assistant Secratary

Date: Fehruaryz_l,' 2016

Page 1 of 1



- ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA )

On__ February 22,2016 ___, before me,__ Valynn Valandani, Notary Public,

personally appeared Ruairidh Ross, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the

entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

™ VALYNN VALANDAN]

) TR Commission # 1999216

g -;553‘5 Notary Public - California
Santa Clara County

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC




Written Delegation of Signature Authorlty - ACO SLED Contract Administrators

|, Jim Ronalli, Americas Contracts Opserations Manager, give ihe SLED Contracts Administrators listad
below, full signature power to sign on behalf of HP Inc. up fo $50M.

This delegation of signature authorily is granled for the following purpesss: signalure authorizalion
required for bids, quotations, and contracts.

This delegation of signature authorily is valid until lanusry 31, 2017 and mesy be revoked at any fime
prior therefo for any reason withaut notice. This power of atiomey shall bs avlomatically revoked
should Contracts Administrator changa his/her position within the Company or ceuse to be employed

by the Corapony.

Contracis _

Admiaistrator Defagation | Dslegation Effeclive Expiry

Nome SLA Level Lovel Amount Dute Date

Cotharine Up to

Bingham $5,000,000 C5 $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017

Fernando Caslille Upto

Valdovinos $5,000,000 C5 $50,000,000 { 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017
; Upto

Daborah Kaiser | $10,000,000 c5 §50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017

Upto

Nancy lenkowski | $5,000,000 C5 $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017

Alejandra Martin

de! Campo Up ta

Valencia $5,000,000 c5 $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017

Sondra Andrea Upto

Perez Fernandez $5,000,000 C5 $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017

Fatima Renteria ; Upto

Souced $5,000,000 C5 $50,000,000 | 25/02/2016 | 31/01/2017

Signed this 25th day of February 2016.

El

Jim Ranalli

Amerlcas Cantracis Operations Manager

HP




*

b HUMAN RIGHTS
<5 iy

" rﬂ Minnesota Department of

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY is hereby certified as a contractor by the Minnesota
Department of Human Rights. This certificate is valid from 4/2/2014 to 4/1/2018.

This certification is subject to revocation or suspension prior to its expiration if the department

issues a finding of noncompliance or if your organization fails to make a good faith effort to
implement its affirmative action ptan.

Minnesota Department of Human Rights
FOR THE DEPARTMENT BY:

FrE

Kevin M. Lindsey, Commissioner

AN EQUAL QPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Frecman Building = 625 Rohert Street Norih « Saint Paul, Minnesata 55155
Tel 651.539.1100 » MN Relay 711 or 1.800.627,3529 o Toll Free 1.800.657.3704 » Fax £31,296.0042 » mingov/imdhr



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM
Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and Related Services
Administered by the State of Minnesota {hereinafter “Lead State”)

Master Agreement No: MNNVP-133 and MNWNC-115
Hewlett-Packard Company

(hereinafter “Contractor”)
And
The State of Idaho
(hereinafter "State”)

PADD 16200017

1. Scope: This Participating Addendum {PADD) covers the Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and
Related Services contract issued by the State of Minnesota to Hewlett Packard Company (Master
Agreement No. MNWNC-115) assigned to HP Inc. effective on 11/1/2015 (Master Agreement No.
MNNVP-133), for use by State agencies and other entities located in the State.

Contractor has been awarded Bands in the following categories:

Band 1: Desktop Band 3: Tablet
Band 2; Laptop

Ruggedized equipment will be allowed in Bands 1-3.

2. Participation: Use of NASPO ValuePoint (formerly "WSCA” or "WSCA-NASPO”) cooperative contracts
by agencies, political subdivisions and other entities authorized by an individual state’s statutes to use
state contracts are subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.
Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief
Procurement Official {in Idaho, the Administrator of the Division of Purchasing).

This PADD is for the benefit of State of Idaho agencies, institutions and departments; as well as eligible
political subdivisions or other “Public Agencies,” as defined by Idaho Code, Section 67-2327. The Public
Agency placing an order {Ordering Entity) will issue individual releases {Orders) against this PADD on an
as needed basis for the period noted in Section 3. “Public Agency” means any city or political subdivision
of the state, including, but not limited to counties; school districts; highway districts; port authorities;
instrumentalities of counties; cities or any political subdivision created under the laws of the State of
Idaho.

INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER: Each Ordering Entity that places an Order under this PADD will be treated as if
it is an Individual Customer. Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each
Ordering Entity will be responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement; and will
have the same rights and responsibilities for its purchases as the Lead State has in the Master
Agreement. Each Ordering Entity will be responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities; and will
have the same rights to any indemnity or to recover any costs allowed in the Master Agreement for its
individual purchases.

Page1of5



3. Term: This PADD will be effective July 13, 2015, or on the first day following final executed
signatures, whichever is later, and continue through March 31, 2017, unless extended, renewed or
terminated earlier.

4, Configuration Dollar Limits: This PADD is not for the purchase of major hardware. The dollar limits
identified below are based on a single computer configuration. This is not a restriction on the purchase
of multiple configurations. The following configuration limits apply to this PADD:

TEM CONFIGURATION*

Desktops $10,000

Laptops $10,000
Tablets 55,000
Peripherals $5,000
Services No Limitation

*Configuration is defined as the combination of hardware and software components that make up the
total functioning system. Software purchases are considered a part of the configuration limit of the
equipment,

5. Restrictions: This PADD is restricted to purchases of computer hardware manufactured by
Contractor. Each Ordering Entity may also purchase Contractor services required for installation,
maintenance, and upgrade of the procured hardware. Additionally, each Ordering Entity may purchase
Contractor offered peripherals compatible with the procured hardware. Purchases exclusively for
software and printers will not be allowed via this PADD. Lease or rentals of equipment will also not be
allowed via this PADD.

6. State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement: Notwithstanding any provisions in the
Master Agreement to the contrary, the following applies to this PADD:

6.1 Assignment: In accordance with Idaho Code 67-5726(1), no contract or order or any interest
therein {i.e. this PADD or individual orders placed against this PADD) shall be transferred by the
Contractor to whom such contract or order is given to any other party, without the approval in
writing of the Administrator. Transfer of a contract without approval shall cause the annulment of
the contract so transferred, at the option of the Administrator. All rights of action, however, for any
breach of this PADD by the contracting parties are reserved by the Administrator.

6.2 Amendments: Amendments to the Master Agreement (including, but not limited to extensions,
renewals, and modifications to the terms, conditions and pricing) will automatically be incorporated
in this PADD unless the State elects not to incorporate an amendment by providing written
notification to Contractor; which notice must be provided within 10 working days of the date of the
amendment to the Master Agreement, in order to be effective. Failure to provide notice in
accordance with this Section 6.2 will result in the Master Agreement amendment automatically
being incorporated in this PADD,

Page 2 of S



6.3 Governing Law: Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the State’s PADD and all orders
issued under the PADD by Ordering Entities within the State shall be construed in accordance with
and governed by the laws of the State. Any action to enforce the provisions of this PADD shall be
brought in State district court in Ada County, Boise, Idaho. In the event any term of this PADD is
held to be invalid or unenforceable by a court, the remaining terms of this PADD will remain in full
force and effect. Except to the extent the provisions of the PADD are clearly inconsistent therewith,
the PADD shall also be governed by the applicable provisions of the Idaho Uniform Commercial Code
{lucc).

6.4 Administrative Fee and Quarterly Usage Report:

The prices to be paid by the Ordering Entities shall be inclusive of a one and one quarter percent
{1.25%) Administrative Fee (the State understands and agrees that Contractor will raise the
negotiated Price Agreement prices by this amount}. This additional percentage represents the
Ordering Entity’s contract usage administrative fee. On a quarterly basis, Contractor will remit to
State of Idaho, Attn: Division of Purchasing, PO Box 83720, Boise, ldaho 83720-0075 an amount
equal to one and one quarter percent (1.25%) of Contractor’s net (sales minus credits) quarterly
Contract sales.

For Example: if the total of your net sales to Ordering Entities for one quarter = $10,000, you would
remit $10,000 x 0.0125 = $125 to the Division of Purchasing for that quarter, along with the required
quarterly usage report.

Contractor will furnish detailed usage reports as designated by the Participating State. in ADDITION
to any required detailed usage reports, Contractor must also submit a summary quarterly report of
purchases made from the Contract utilizing the PADD SUMMARY USAGE REPORT FORM. A
Summary Usage Report Form must be submitted for each quarter (enter “0” if no purchases were
made during a quarter}, and must include a breakdown of purchases by Entity Type (i.e. State
Agency, Higher Education, K-12, City, County and ‘other’), as provided on the Form.

Reporting Time Line (Fiscal Year Quarters) Fee and Report Due

1% Quarter July 1 - Sept 30 October 31%
2" Quarter Oct 1 - Dec 31 January 31
3" Quarter Jan 1-Mar 31 April 30*

4™ Quarter Apr1-Jun 30 July 31%

E-mail your completed Quarterly Summary Usage Reports to purchasing@adm.idaho.gov.

Mail your check, in the amount of the Quarterly Administrative Fee, to: State of Idaho, Attn:
Division of Purchasing, PO Box 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0075.

Page 3 of 5



7. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or

their named successors):

Contractor

Name Debra Lee

Address 442 Swan Blvd., Deerfield, IL 60015
Telephone 847.537.0344 (Cell 847.922.2977)
Fax 847.572.1336

E-mail debra.lee@hp.com

State of Idaho

Name Shawna West

Address 650 W. State St., B-15, P.0. Box 83720, Boise, |ID 83720-0075
Telephone 208.332.1602

Fax 208.327.7465

E-mail shawna.west@adm.idaho.gov

8. Partner Utilization: State authorized Value Added Resellers (VARS) are listed on the State of

Idaho website, http://purchasing.idaho.gov/statewide contracts.html.

9. Applicable Terms: The State agrees to the terms of the Master Agreement only to the extent the
terms are not in conflict with State law.

10. Orders: Any Order placed by an Ordering Entity for a Product or Service available from this Master
Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and governed by the prices and other terms and
conditions) of the Master Agreement. Al orders placed by Ordering Entities within the State must
include the Participating State contract number: PADD16200017 as well as the Lead State Master
Agreement No. MNWNC-115 through November 1, 2015 and MNNVP-133 for all orders placed after
November 1, 2015.

11. Order of Precedence:
11.1  The State’s Participating Addendum (“PADD"); the State’s PADD shall not diminish, change,
or impact the rights of the Lead State with regard to the Lead State’s contractual relationship with
the Contract Vendor under the Terms of Minnesota NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement;
11.2  Minnesota NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement (includes negotiated Terms & Conditions);
11.3  The Solicitation including all Addendums; and,
11.4  Contract Vendor's response to the Solicitation.
12. Separation: The State approves the assignment of this Participating Addendum to Hewlett Packard
Company’s successor-in-interest, HP Inc., in connection with the HP Separation. Any reference to

Hewlett-Packard Company in this Participating Addendum will be deemed to be a reference to HP Inc.
following HP Separation. HP Separation means any transaction or restructure associated with the

Page 4 of 5



proposed separation of Hewlett-Packard Company into two publicly traded companies, as announced by
Hewlett-Packard Company on October 6, 2014.

This Participating Addendum is based on Master Agreement No. MNWNC -115 until November 1, 2015.
In accordance with the Assignment Agreement, as of November 1, 2015, this Participating Addendum is
assigned to Master Agreement No. MNNVP-133,

13. Entire Agreement: This PADD and the Master Agreement No, MNWNC-115 and No. MNNVP-133,
together with its exhibits, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the
subject matter of all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written.
These documents shall be read to be consistent and complementary. Any confiict among these
documents shall be resolved by giving priority to these documents in the order listed in Section 11,
above. Contractor terms and conditions that apply to this Master Agreement are only those that are
expressly accepted by the Lead State and must be in writing and attached to the Master Agreement as
an Exhibit or Attachment. No ather terms and conditions shall apply, including terms and conditions
listed in the Contractor’s response to the Solicitation, or terms listed or referenced on the Contractor’s
website, in the Contractor’s quotation/sales order or in similar documents subsequently provided by the
Contractor. The solicitation language prevails unless a mutually agreed exception has been negotiated.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, the parties execute this Participating Addendum.

Participating State: IDAHO Contractor; HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY
B MR X ¥ e e

Name: Shawna West Name: Matthew C. Keck

Title: Buyer, Division of Purchasing Title: Senior Counsel

Date: y,1y 20, 2015 Date: July 20, 2015

Page 5 of 5




